GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
AGRICULTURE
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3756
ANSWERED ON:16.12.2014

MSP FOR CHILLI
Patel Shri Subhash

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has any proposal to increase the support price of chilli;
(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the time by which it is likely to be increased?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRIMOHANBHAIKUNDARIA)

(@) & (b): Government does not announce Minimum Support Price for Chilli. Chilli is covered under Market Intervention Scheme (MIS), which is implemented on the request of State Governments for procurement of perishable and horticultural commodities in the event of fall in market prices. The Scheme is implemented when there is at least 10% increase in production or 10% decrease in the ruling rates over the previous normal year. Proposal of MIS is approved on the specific request of State/UT Government, if the State/UT Government is ready to bear 50% loss (25% in case of North-Eastern States), if any, incurred on its implementation.

(c): Does not arise.
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